
CLASS OF 1938

YEAR AGENT CLASS # OF % CLASS CUMULATIVE
ROLL GIFTS TOTAL TOTAL

1940-41 William T. Galey, III. 616 62 10.1% $348 $348 
1941-42 William T. Galey, III. 616 110 17.9%  $572 (r) $920 

1942-43 William T. Galey, III. 612 142 23.2% $898 (R) $1,818 

1943-44 Edward H. Morgan 600 124 20.7% $1,024 (r) $2,842 
1944-45 Edward H. Morgan 578 151 26.1%  $1,632 (r) $4,474 
1945-46 Edward H. Morgan 581 175 30.1%  $1,671 $6,145 
1946-47 W. Bradford Craig 579 170 29.4%  $1,913 $8,058 

1947-48 W. Bradford Craig 589 208 35.3% $1,955 $10,013 

1948-49 W. Bradford Craig 590 242 41.0% (a) $3,743 (r) $13,756 
1949-50 W. Bradford Craig 588 197 33.5% $3,395 $17,151 
1950-51 W. Bradford Craig 582 271 46.6% $4,099 $21,250 
1951-52 Richard F. Shaffer 576 319 55.4% (a) $5,372 $26,622 

1952-53 Richard F. Shaffer 559 366 65.5% (A) $7,247 $33,869 

1953-54 Richard F. Shaffer 576 375 65.1% $7,614 $41,483 
1954-55 John D. Burke 576 402 69.8% $8,805 $50,288 
1955-56 John D. Burke 573 376 65.6% $10,512 $60,800 
1956-57 John D. Burke 571 375 65.7% $12,664 $73,464 

1957-58  0 0 0.0% $0 $73,464 

1958-59 James C. Sayen 572 353 61.7% $18,048 $91,512 
1959-60 James C. Sayen 568 369 65.0% $22,879 $114,391 
1960-61 James C. Sayen 568 356 62.7% $19,669 $134,060 
1961-62 Henry S. Broad 564 354 62.8% $20,116 $154,176 

1962-63 Henry S. Broad 565 389 68.9% $24,407 $178,583 

1963-64 Henry S. Broad 564 337 59.8% $20,203 $198,786 
1964-65 John G. McCulloch 560 309 55.2% $36,477 (r) $235,263 
1965-66 Walter W. Johnston 557 329 59.1% $27,373 $262,636 
1966-67 Dunstan McNichol 554 333 60.1% $31,416 $294,052 

1967-68 Dunstan McNichol 550 350 63.6% $86,159 $380,211 

1968-69 Dunstan McNichol 549 286 52.1% $29,324 $409,535 
1969-70 Rodney G. Aller 543 259 47.7% $57,932 (r) $467,467 
1970-71 Daniel Parke Lieblich 531 256 48.2%  $28,695 $496,162 
1971-72 Daniel Parke Lieblich 529 284 53.7%  $31,636 $527,798 

1972-73 Daniel Parke Lieblich 528 333 63.1% $368,915 (R) $896,713 

1973-74 Adolph Suehsdorf 512 257 50.2% $24,492 $921,205 
1974-75 Adolph Suehsdorf 505 278 55.0% $27,811 $949,016 
1975-76 Adolph Suehsdorf 496 274 55.2% $31,282 $980,298 
1976-77 Adolph Suehsdorf 492 245 49.8% $31,834 $1,012,132 



1977-78 Adolph Suehsdorf 489 277 56.7% $348,701 $1,360,833 

1978-79 Lewis H. Ulman 480 223 46.5% $88,347 (r) $1,449,180 
1979-80 Lewis H. Ulman 475 239 50.3% $58,852 $1,508,032 
1980-81 Lewis H. Ulman 467 252 54.0% $94,832 (r) $1,602,864 
1981-82 John L. Armitage 463 251 54.2% $58,199 $1,661,063 

1982-83 John L. Armitage 454 286 62.3% $421,264 $2,082,327 

1983-84 George M. Lehr 442 252 57.0% $101,124 $2,183,451 
1984-85 William W. Richardson 432 273 63.2% $71,568 $2,255,019 
1985-86 William W. Richardson 424 271 63.9% $64,131 $2,319,150 
1986-87 George L. Hogeman 411 263 64.0% $66,671 $2,385,821 

1987-88 George L. Hogeman 399 309 77.4% $1,367,433 $3,753,254 C$

1988-89 John H. Marter 382 250 65.4% $63,581 $3,816,835 
1989-90 John H. Marter 371 246 66.3% $61,809 $3,878,644 
1990-91 John H. Marter 354 222 62.7% $56,040 $3,934,684 
1991-92 John H. Marter 339 213 62.8% $53,449 $3,988,133 

1992-93 John H. Marter 326 236 72.4% $510,038 $4,498,171 

1993-94 George W. Frank 314 206 65.6% $58,846 $4,557,017 
1994-95 George W. Frank 299 183 61.2% $56,173 $4,613,190 
1995-96 George W. Frank 281 178 63.3% $85,028 $4,698,218 
1996-97 George W. Frank 264 162 61.4% $63,204 $4,761,422 

1997-98 George W. Frank 246 201 81.7% $533,007 $5,294,429 

1998-99 Seymour Colman 231 153 66.2% $63,609 $5,358,038 
1999-00 Seymour Colman 210 131 62.4% $69,215 $5,427,253 
2000-01 Seymour Colman 196 128 65.3% $61,495 $5,488,748 
2001-02 181 102 56.4% $43,640 $5,532,388 

2002-03 George L. Hogeman 164 107 65.2% $349,708 $5,882,096 

2003-04 George L. Hogeman 145 82 56.6% $33,538 $5,915,634 
2004-05 Howard P. Brokaw 125 87 69.6% $39,478 $5,955,112 
2005-06 Howard P. Brokaw 106 85 80.2% $35,488 $5,990,600 
2006-07 Howard P. Brokaw 91 73 80.2% $40,479 $6,031,079 

2007-08 Howard P. Brokaw 72 61 84.7% $149,866 $6,180,945 C%

2008-09 Howard P. Brokaw 61 44 72.1% $56,915 $6,237,860 
2009-10 Howard P. Brokaw 49 33 67.3% $42,473 $6,280,333 
2010-11 Howard P. Brokaw 44 30 68.2% $39,072 $6,319,405 
2011-12 Howard P. Brokaw 36 16 44.4% $33,283 $6,352,688 

 
2012-13 Howard P. Brokaw 23 14 60.9% $45,690 $6,398,378 

2013-14 John V. E. Hardy 16 9 56.2% $38,006 $6,436,384 
2014-15 John V. E. Hardy 13 11 84.6% $46,888 $6,483,272 c%
2015-16 John V. E. Hardy 11 9 81.8% $48,625 $6,531,897 
2016-17 John V. E. Hardy 6 4 66.7% $157,485 $6,689,382 c$

2017-18 John V. E. Hardy 6 3 50.0% $49,739 $6,739,121 

2018-19 John V. E. Hardy 5 2 40.0% $56,601 $6,795,722 
2019-20 John V. E. Hardy 4 2 50.0% $62,062 $6,857,784 

TOTAL 53.7% $6,857,784 

Percentage from 1950-51 on 60.3%


	1938

